
HDCC  State  Motorkhana  Results - 1 May 2022 FTD - Best of 2 

Car Driver Club Vehicle Type Class
Position 

in Class

Position 

Outright Total Test 1R1 Test 1R2 Test 2R1 Test 2R2 Test 3R1 Test 3R2 Test 4R1 Test 4R2 Test 5R1 Test 5R2 Test 6R1 Test 6R2 Test 7R1

14 Corrine East-Johnson(L) RCCA Honda Special F 1 1 211.22 22.26 26.19 17.67 16.98 35.22 34.56 38.92 38.34 19.57 19.97 29.01 28.55 17.18

24 Andrew Collier RCCA Renault Special G 1 2 221.13 23.22 22.82 18.36 18.24 36.17 36.21 41.56 40.11 21.48 19.41 31.21 30.99 17.05

29 Aaron Wuillemin RCCA Special G 2 3 222.35 21.81 21.78 18.71 18.78 42.63# 38.41 40.12 39.56 21.56 19.99 30.51 31.16 18.21

21 Phillip East RCCA Honda Special F 2 4 227.27 22.69 22.91 18.73 19.42 36.22 53.01 41.58 42.09 21.47 21.51 32.41 32.05 18.36

15 Cobey East-Johnson(L) RCCA Honda Special F 3 5 238.83 25.11 23.88 20.71 20.42 38.59 38.31 44.19 43.11 23.95 22.93 32.44 32.90 19.02

28 Lauren East-Wuillemin(L) RCCA Motorkhana Special F 4 6 239.23 25.25 24.25 19.54 19.76 38.89 40.44 45.09 43.08 22.11 22.26 33.93 33.98 19.03

16 Martin Gallard FIAT Fiat 126 H 1 7 247.08 43.62* 26.39 20.58 19.93 41.33 41.15 43.53 43.06 22.17 23.15 34.31 34.02 20.28

19 Chris Stevens MINI NSW Mazda B 1 8 251.89 25.84 24.81 20.31 19.72 40.86 40.81 44.83 44.77 22.44 23.44 36.68 35.62 20.76

4 Paul Ellis MINI NSW Leyland A 1 9 254.25 25.04 24.79 20.12 19.84 42.22 43.78 45.41 45.56 23.94 23.62 37.58 37.76 19.56

3 Aron Elliott TCC Subaru Liberty E 1 10 258.45 26.78 25.49 20.71 20.85 41.51 42.34 46.54 45.94 23.84 24.29 36.68 36.26 21.64

18 Brett Manewell MINI NSW Mazda B 2 11 260.71 31.27# 26.62 20.29 19.87 42.67 41.98 52.16 46.22 23.07 24.46 37.95 37.13 21.42

22 John Driver TCC Toyota C 1 12 260.86 25.49 25.33 20.87 20.16 43.02 42.42 47.35 49.59 31.39 24.99 38.16 37.55 21.22

5 Grant Anderson NSSCC Subaru E 2 13 268.50 26.07 24.43 21.28 20.03 42.03 41.80 52.28# 47.21 23.23 23.17 41.97 41.16 20.38

30 Lacey East-Wuillemin(J)(L) RCCA Motorkhana Special F 5 14 269.02 43.62* 34.8# 20.31 21.45 42.14 47.69# 47.71 47.32 25.02 24.66 36.69 36.35 21.92

31 Hamish East-Wuillemin(J) RCCA Special G 3 15 278.27 46.74# 29.14 28.45# 24.42 48.61 44.14 49.01 52.21# 24.62 26.82 37.68 40.41 20.61

23 Michael McGeorge FIAT Fiat H 2 16 281.32 36.93 31.95 21.21 21.74 67.32* 43.39 51.01 50.03 24.98 25.53 58.02* 38.46 22.18

2 Eric Demasi NSW86BRZ Toyota 86 C 2 17 282.97 31.63# 25.74 21.41 20.86 49.92 47.73 50.14 59.35 27.65 28.18 41.54 57.1* 22.19

1 Lawrence Demasi NSW86BRZ Toyota 86 C 3 18 283.50 30.33 26.14 20.89 20.40 42.88 42.23 68.16* 65.42* 24.11 37.25* 40.14 40.82 21.98

26 Garry Elliott TCC Subaru E 3 19 285.67 26.17 25.83 21.85 21.23 55.95# 47.49 48.81 50.78 34.55 37.25* 41.63 39.78 22.51

32 Graham Adam IMPREZA WRX CLUB Leyland A 2 20 285.77 35.46 28.48 21.77 21.97 46.55 46.42 50.84 49.61 25.57 25.23 43.12 40.82 22.14

34 Grant Moiler SSCCA Mazda C 4 21 291.22 29.97 29.73 23.44 23.98 49.44 48.24 50.16 49.04 33.02# 27.45 42.52 42.74 22.65

9 Alan McCulloch PEUGEOT Peugeot D 1 22 294.51 29.65 27.55 22.02 21.84 49.36# 43.85 50.65 50.13 30.87# 25.61 44.76 45.96 23.21

10 Jean-Luc Stevens MAZDA MX5 CLUB Suzuki B 3 23 295.17 28.71 27.19 27.16 23.34 46.69 45.31 51.16 52.58 27.30 27.31 58.02* 43.97 23.63

6 Jack Anderson(J) NSSCC Subaru E 4 24 302.21 42.98# 36.83# 21.32 21.12 44.37 43.84 50.25 50.71 27.11 26.72 46.49 46.51 24.75

12 Mario Lopes HDCC Mitsubishi C 5 25 305.36 29.81 53.81! 24.65 32.05* 49.71 58.41* 54.80 55.01 28.42 37.25* 44.64 42.99 24.51

27 Olympia Holman(J)(L) HDCC Subaru E 5 26 308.47 36.12# 37.03# 22.88 22.52 47.92 48.27 53.06 51.66 26.56 27.32 44.65 49.73 24.31

7 Lewis Demasi(J) NSW86BRZ Toyota 86 C 6 27 313.64 37.69# 28.13 27.84# 32.05* 65.43# 55.89# 53.59 53.52 30.66 37.25* 45.51 52.21 23.61

8 David Nuth NSSCC Nissan D 2 28 324.61 30.46 36.26 24.27 25.61 54.16 52.86 63.16 59.24 31.08 30.56 49.26 51.16 39.81

25 Travis McGeorge(J) FIAT Fiat H 3 29 331.00 37.52 35.27 27.44 26.77 52.51 51.09 57.96 58.67 32.89 29.77 44.64 45.61 27.96

17 Jack Nuth SKYLINES AUSTRALIA Nissan D 3 30 336.20 29.48 33.27 25.46 32.05* 67.32* 58.41* 63.69# 54.16 32.12 32.25 48.97 49.81 28.41#

13 Douglas Anderson(J) NSSCC Subaru E 6 31 345.88 42.84# 43.56* 30.84 27.05 62.32 53.41 62.51# 54.63 29.64 30.37 55.09 53.42 27.65

20 Danielle Byron(J)(L) RCCA Peugeot C 7 32 357.81 45.05 43.81 27.15 25.87 56.31 60.89 60.93 60.42 31.87 30.92 49.89 51.00 31.89

33 Robert Rigg MINI NSW Peugeot C 8 33 429.48 43.62* 24.72 40.84! 37.05! 72.32! 63.41! 73.16! 70.42! 44.55! 42.25! 65.09! 63.42! 49.81!

FTD is in bold Corrine East-Johnson(L) WD Times 43.62 43.56 35.84 32.05 67.32 58.41 68.16 65.42 39.55 37.25 60.09 58.42 34.1

Fastest lady Corrine East-Johnson DNS Times 55.05 53.81 40.84 37.05 72.32 63.41 73.16 70.42 44.55 42.25 65.09 63.42 49.81

Fastest Junior Lacey East-Wuillemin(J) *  Denotes WD, TG or DNF penalty #  Denotes Flag/Garage penalty

Italic  denotes Other penalty !  Denotes DNS penalty
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HDCC  State  Motorkhana  Results - 1 May 2022

Car Driver Club Vehicle Type Class
Position 

in Class

Position 

Outright Total

14 Corrine East-Johnson(L) RCCA Honda Special F 1 1 211.22

24 Andrew Collier RCCA Renault Special G 1 2 221.13

29 Aaron Wuillemin RCCA Special G 2 3 222.35

21 Phillip East RCCA Honda Special F 2 4 227.27

15 Cobey East-Johnson(L) RCCA Honda Special F 3 5 238.83

28 Lauren East-Wuillemin(L) RCCA Motorkhana Special F 4 6 239.23

16 Martin Gallard FIAT Fiat 126 H 1 7 247.08

19 Chris Stevens MINI NSW Mazda B 1 8 251.89

4 Paul Ellis MINI NSW Leyland A 1 9 254.25

3 Aron Elliott TCC Subaru Liberty E 1 10 258.45

18 Brett Manewell MINI NSW Mazda B 2 11 260.71

22 John Driver TCC Toyota C 1 12 260.86

5 Grant Anderson NSSCC Subaru E 2 13 268.50

30 Lacey East-Wuillemin(J)(L) RCCA Motorkhana Special F 5 14 269.02

31 Hamish East-Wuillemin(J) RCCA Special G 3 15 278.27

23 Michael McGeorge FIAT Fiat H 2 16 281.32

2 Eric Demasi NSW86BRZ Toyota 86 C 2 17 282.97

1 Lawrence Demasi NSW86BRZ Toyota 86 C 3 18 283.50

26 Garry Elliott TCC Subaru E 3 19 285.67

32 Graham Adam IMPREZA WRX CLUB Leyland A 2 20 285.77

34 Grant Moiler SSCCA Mazda C 4 21 291.22

9 Alan McCulloch PEUGEOT Peugeot D 1 22 294.51

10 Jean-Luc Stevens MAZDA MX5 CLUB Suzuki B 3 23 295.17

6 Jack Anderson(J) NSSCC Subaru E 4 24 302.21

12 Mario Lopes HDCC Mitsubishi C 5 25 305.36

27 Olympia Holman(J)(L) HDCC Subaru E 5 26 308.47

7 Lewis Demasi(J) NSW86BRZ Toyota 86 C 6 27 313.64

8 David Nuth NSSCC Nissan D 2 28 324.61

25 Travis McGeorge(J) FIAT Fiat H 3 29 331.00

17 Jack Nuth SKYLINES AUSTRALIA Nissan D 3 30 336.20

13 Douglas Anderson(J) NSSCC Subaru E 6 31 345.88

20 Danielle Byron(J)(L) RCCA Peugeot C 7 32 357.81

33 Robert Rigg MINI NSW Peugeot C 8 33 429.48

FTD is in bold Corrine East-Johnson(L) WD Times

Fastest lady Corrine East-Johnson DNS Times

Fastest Junior Lacey East-Wuillemin(J)

FTD - Best of 2 

Test 7R2 Test 8R1 Test 8R2 Test 9R1 Test 9R2

40.54! 16.54 40.92! 17.51 17.24 Test 1 Spiro Slalom

17.62 17.58 17.22 19.35 19.12 Test 2 Top Hat

17.14 17.36 17.47 19.07 18.89 Test 3 Triple Loop (Mirrored)

40.54! 17.51 40.92! 18.66 19.81 Test 4 Crossover

40.54! 19.12 40.92! 19.60 19.93 Test 5 Star

19.09 18.19 18.14 21.48 20.26 Test 6 Gables

19.51 19.75 19.24 21.61 21.69 Test 7 Straight Slalom

20.44 19.87 21.33 23.65 23.41 Test 8 Bowler

19.55 19.29 19.75 22.14 21.95 Test 9 Square Slalom

21.24 21.12 20.49 22.97 23.02

21.18 25.76 22.42 22.22 23.18

20.36 20.54 20.36 22.34 23.52

21.02 22.80 22.66 27.66 28.14

22.26 21.79 20.01 21.51 22.44

21.34 24.96 30.29 24.84 23.69

40.54! 21.18 40.92! 27.94 49.41!

23.73 23.69 22.31 24.81 30.13#

21.71 20.97 20.46 23.42 22.89

22.45 23.68 21.09 26.71 24.44

22.02 30.64 24.01 27.41 28.25

27.99# 23.28 22.23 26.63 25.92

22.28 22.15 21.74 36.75 39.41

22.81 24.24 24.21 29.88 30.63

23.03 30.71 24.01 29.92 31.64

24.08 24.48 25.72 27.31 26.42

24.51 23.92 24.83 31.43 30.81

22.99 26.43 23.09 26.01 28.22

21.29 33.08* 26.21 30.46 32.31

40.54! 26.21 40.92! 31.33 49.41!

23.91 29.68 40.92! 35.02* 34.01

30.54 28.28 25.23 32.01 32.24

29.19 31.17 30.92 30.48 30.69

40.54! 41.17! 40.92! 46.75! 49.41!

35.54 36.17 35.92 35.02 34.48

40.54 41.17 40.92 46.75 49.41
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HDCC  State  Motorkhana  Results - 1 May 2022 CLASS Order - Best of 2

Car Driver Club Vehicle Type Class
Position 

in Class

Position 

Outright Total Test 1R1 Test 1R2 Test 2R1 Test 2R2 Test 3R1 Test 3R2 Test 4R1 Test 4R2 Test 5R1 Test 5R2 Test 6R1 Test 6R2 Test 7R1

4 Paul Ellis MINI NSW Leyland A 1 9 254.25 25.04 24.79 20.12 19.84 42.22 43.78 45.41 45.56 23.94 23.62 37.58 37.76 19.56

32 Graham Adam IMPREZA WRX CLUB Leyland A 2 20 285.77 35.46 28.48 21.77 21.97 46.55 46.42 50.84 49.61 25.57 25.23 43.12 40.82 22.14

19 Chris Stevens MINI NSW Mazda B 1 8 251.89 25.84 24.81 20.31 19.72 40.86 40.81 44.83 44.77 22.44 23.44 36.68 35.62 20.76

18 Brett Manewell MINI NSW Mazda B 2 11 260.71 31.27# 26.62 20.29 19.87 42.67 41.98 52.16 46.22 23.07 24.46 37.95 37.13 21.42

10 Jean-Luc Stevens MAZDA MX5 CLUB Suzuki B 3 23 295.17 28.71 27.19 27.16 23.34 46.69 45.31 51.16 52.58 27.30 27.31 58.02* 43.97 23.63

22 John Driver TCC Toyota C 1 12 260.86 25.49 25.33 20.87 20.16 43.02 42.42 47.35 49.59 31.39 24.99 38.16 37.55 21.22

2 Eric Demasi NSW86BRZ Toyota 86 C 2 17 282.97 31.63# 25.74 21.41 20.86 49.92 47.73 50.14 59.35 27.65 28.18 41.54 57.1* 22.19

1 Lawrence Demasi NSW86BRZ Toyota 86 C 3 18 283.50 30.33 26.14 20.89 20.40 42.88 42.23 68.16* 65.42* 24.11 37.25* 40.14 40.82 21.98

34 Grant Moiler SSCCA Mazda C 4 21 291.22 29.97 29.73 23.44 23.98 49.44 48.24 50.16 49.04 33.02# 27.45 42.52 42.74 22.65

12 Mario Lopes HDCC Mitsubishi C 5 25 305.36 29.81 53.81! 24.65 32.05* 49.71 58.41* 54.80 55.01 28.42 37.25* 44.64 42.99 24.51

7 Lewis Demasi(J) NSW86BRZ Toyota 86 C 6 27 313.64 37.69# 28.13 27.84# 32.05* 65.43# 55.89# 53.59 53.52 30.66 37.25* 45.51 52.21 23.61

20 Danielle Byron(J)(L) RCCA Peugeot C 7 32 357.81 45.05 43.81 27.15 25.87 56.31 60.89 60.93 60.42 31.87 30.92 49.89 51.00 31.89

33 Robert Rigg MINI NSW Peugeot C 8 33 429.48 43.62* 24.72 40.84! 37.05! 72.32! 63.41! 73.16! 70.42! 44.55! 42.25! 65.09! 63.42! 49.81!

9 Alan McCulloch PEUGEOT Peugeot D 1 22 294.51 29.65 27.55 22.02 21.84 49.36# 43.85 50.65 50.13 30.87# 25.61 44.76 45.96 23.21

8 David Nuth NSSCC Nissan D 2 28 324.61 30.46 36.26 24.27 25.61 54.16 52.86 63.16 59.24 31.08 30.56 49.26 51.16 39.81

17 Jack Nuth SKYLINES AUSTRALIA Nissan D 3 30 336.20 29.48 33.27 25.46 32.05* 67.32* 58.41* 63.69# 54.16 32.12 32.25 48.97 49.81 28.41#

3 Aron Elliott TCC Subaru Liberty E 1 10 258.45 26.78 25.49 20.71 20.85 41.51 42.34 46.54 45.94 23.84 24.29 36.68 36.26 21.64

5 Grant Anderson NSSCC Subaru E 2 13 268.50 26.07 24.43 21.28 20.03 42.03 41.80 52.28# 47.21 23.23 23.17 41.97 41.16 20.38

26 Garry Elliott TCC Subaru E 3 19 285.67 26.17 25.83 21.85 21.23 55.95# 47.49 48.81 50.78 34.55 37.25* 41.63 39.78 22.51

6 Jack Anderson(J) NSSCC Subaru E 4 24 302.21 42.98# 36.83# 21.32 21.12 44.37 43.84 50.25 50.71 27.11 26.72 46.49 46.51 24.75

27 Olympia Holman(J)(L) HDCC Subaru E 5 26 308.47 36.12# 37.03# 22.88 22.52 47.92 48.27 53.06 51.66 26.56 27.32 44.65 49.73 24.31

13 Douglas Anderson(J) NSSCC Subaru E 6 31 345.88 42.84# 43.56* 30.84 27.05 62.32 53.41 62.51# 54.63 29.64 30.37 55.09 53.42 27.65

14 Corrine East-Johnson(L) RCCA Honda Special F 1 1 211.22 22.26 26.19 17.67 16.98 35.22 34.56 38.92 38.34 19.57 19.97 29.01 28.55 17.18

21 Phillip East RCCA Honda Special F 2 4 227.27 22.69 22.91 18.73 19.42 36.22 53.01 41.58 42.09 21.47 21.51 32.41 32.05 18.36

15 Cobey East-Johnson(L) RCCA Honda Special F 3 5 238.83 25.11 23.88 20.71 20.42 38.59 38.31 44.19 43.11 23.95 22.93 32.44 32.90 19.02

28 Lauren East-Wuillemin(L) RCCA Motorkhana Special F 4 6 239.23 25.25 24.25 19.54 19.76 38.89 40.44 45.09 43.08 22.11 22.26 33.93 33.98 19.03

30 Lacey East-Wuillemin(J)(L) RCCA Motorkhana Special F 5 14 269.02 43.62* 34.8# 20.31 21.45 42.14 47.69# 47.71 47.32 25.02 24.66 36.69 36.35 21.92

24 Andrew Collier RCCA Renault Special G 1 2 221.13 23.22 22.82 18.36 18.24 36.17 36.21 41.56 40.11 21.48 19.41 31.21 30.99 17.05

29 Aaron Wuillemin RCCA Special G 2 3 222.35 21.81 21.78 18.71 18.78 42.63# 38.41 40.12 39.56 21.56 19.99 30.51 31.16 18.21

31 Hamish East-Wuillemin(J) RCCA Special G 3 15 278.27 46.74# 29.14 28.45# 24.42 48.61 44.14 49.01 52.21# 24.62 26.82 37.68 40.41 20.61

16 Martin Gallard FIAT Fiat 126 H 1 7 247.08 43.62* 26.39 20.58 19.93 41.33 41.15 43.53 43.06 22.17 23.15 34.31 34.02 20.28

23 Michael McGeorge FIAT Fiat H 2 16 281.32 36.93 31.95 21.21 21.74 67.32* 43.39 51.01 50.03 24.98 25.53 58.02* 38.46 22.18

25 Travis McGeorge(J) FIAT Fiat H 3 29 331.00 37.52 35.27 27.44 26.77 52.51 51.09 57.96 58.67 32.89 29.77 44.64 45.61 27.96

FTD is in bold Corrine East-Johnson(L) WD Times 43.62 43.56 35.84 32.05 67.32 58.41 68.16 65.42 39.55 37.25 60.09 58.42 34.1

Fastest lady Corrine East-Johnson DNS Times 55.05 53.81 40.84 37.05 72.32 63.41 73.16 70.42 44.55 42.25 65.09 63.42 49.81

Fastest Junior Lacey East-Wuillemin(J) *  Denotes WD, TG or DNF penalty #  Denotes Flag/Garage penalty

Italic  denotes Other penalty !  Denotes DNS penalty
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HDCC  State  Motorkhana  Results - 1 May 2022

Car Driver Club Vehicle Type Class
Position 

in Class

Position 

Outright Total

4 Paul Ellis MINI NSW Leyland A 1 9 254.25

32 Graham Adam IMPREZA WRX CLUB Leyland A 2 20 285.77

19 Chris Stevens MINI NSW Mazda B 1 8 251.89

18 Brett Manewell MINI NSW Mazda B 2 11 260.71

10 Jean-Luc Stevens MAZDA MX5 CLUB Suzuki B 3 23 295.17

22 John Driver TCC Toyota C 1 12 260.86

2 Eric Demasi NSW86BRZ Toyota 86 C 2 17 282.97

1 Lawrence Demasi NSW86BRZ Toyota 86 C 3 18 283.50

34 Grant Moiler SSCCA Mazda C 4 21 291.22

12 Mario Lopes HDCC Mitsubishi C 5 25 305.36

7 Lewis Demasi(J) NSW86BRZ Toyota 86 C 6 27 313.64

20 Danielle Byron(J)(L) RCCA Peugeot C 7 32 357.81

33 Robert Rigg MINI NSW Peugeot C 8 33 429.48

9 Alan McCulloch PEUGEOT Peugeot D 1 22 294.51

8 David Nuth NSSCC Nissan D 2 28 324.61

17 Jack Nuth SKYLINES AUSTRALIA Nissan D 3 30 336.20

3 Aron Elliott TCC Subaru Liberty E 1 10 258.45

5 Grant Anderson NSSCC Subaru E 2 13 268.50

26 Garry Elliott TCC Subaru E 3 19 285.67

6 Jack Anderson(J) NSSCC Subaru E 4 24 302.21

27 Olympia Holman(J)(L) HDCC Subaru E 5 26 308.47

13 Douglas Anderson(J) NSSCC Subaru E 6 31 345.88

14 Corrine East-Johnson(L) RCCA Honda Special F 1 1 211.22

21 Phillip East RCCA Honda Special F 2 4 227.27

15 Cobey East-Johnson(L) RCCA Honda Special F 3 5 238.83

28 Lauren East-Wuillemin(L) RCCA Motorkhana Special F 4 6 239.23

30 Lacey East-Wuillemin(J)(L) RCCA Motorkhana Special F 5 14 269.02

24 Andrew Collier RCCA Renault Special G 1 2 221.13

29 Aaron Wuillemin RCCA Special G 2 3 222.35

31 Hamish East-Wuillemin(J) RCCA Special G 3 15 278.27

16 Martin Gallard FIAT Fiat 126 H 1 7 247.08

23 Michael McGeorge FIAT Fiat H 2 16 281.32

25 Travis McGeorge(J) FIAT Fiat H 3 29 331.00

FTD is in bold Corrine East-Johnson(L) WD Times

Fastest lady Corrine East-Johnson DNS Times

Fastest Junior Lacey East-Wuillemin(J)

CLASS Order - Best of 2

Test 7R2 Test 8R1 Test 8R2 Test 9R1 Test 9R2

19.55 19.29 19.75 22.14 21.95 Test 1 Spiro Slalom

22.02 30.64 24.01 27.41 28.25 Test 2 Top Hat

20.44 19.87 21.33 23.65 23.41 Test 3 Triple Loop (Mirrored)

21.18 25.76 22.42 22.22 23.18 Test 4 Crossover

22.81 24.24 24.21 29.88 30.63 Test 5 Star

20.36 20.54 20.36 22.34 23.52 Test 6 Gables

23.73 23.69 22.31 24.81 30.13# Test 7 Straight Slalom

21.71 20.97 20.46 23.42 22.89 Test 8 Bowler

27.99# 23.28 22.23 26.63 25.92 Test 9 Square Slalom

24.08 24.48 25.72 27.31 26.42

22.99 26.43 23.09 26.01 28.22

29.19 31.17 30.92 30.48 30.69

40.54! 41.17! 40.92! 46.75! 49.41!

22.28 22.15 21.74 36.75 39.41

21.29 33.08* 26.21 30.46 32.31

23.91 29.68 40.92! 35.02* 34.01

21.24 21.12 20.49 22.97 23.02

21.02 22.80 22.66 27.66 28.14

22.45 23.68 21.09 26.71 24.44

23.03 30.71 24.01 29.92 31.64

24.51 23.92 24.83 31.43 30.81

30.54 28.28 25.23 32.01 32.24

40.54! 16.54 40.92! 17.51 17.24

40.54! 17.51 40.92! 18.66 19.81

40.54! 19.12 40.92! 19.60 19.93

19.09 18.19 18.14 21.48 20.26

22.26 21.79 20.01 21.51 22.44

17.62 17.58 17.22 19.35 19.12

17.14 17.36 17.47 19.07 18.89

21.34 24.96 30.29 24.84 23.69

19.51 19.75 19.24 21.61 21.69

40.54! 21.18 40.92! 27.94 49.41!

40.54! 26.21 40.92! 31.33 49.41!

35.54 36.17 35.92 35.02 34.48

40.54 41.17 40.92 46.75 49.41
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HDCC  State  Motorkhana  Results - 1 May 2022 CAR NUMBER Order - Best of 2

Car Driver Club Vehicle Type Class
Position 

in Class

Position 

Outright Total Test 1R1 Test 1R2 Test 2R1 Test 2R2 Test 3R1 Test 3R2 Test 4R1 Test 4R2 Test 5R1 Test 5R2 Test 6R1 Test 6R2 Test 7R1

1 Lawrence Demasi NSW86BRZ Toyota 86 C 3 18 283.50 30.33 26.14 20.89 20.40 42.88 42.23 68.16* 65.42* 24.11 37.25* 40.14 40.82 21.98

2 Eric Demasi NSW86BRZ Toyota 86 C 2 17 282.97 31.63# 25.74 21.41 20.86 49.92 47.73 50.14 59.35 27.65 28.18 41.54 57.1* 22.19

3 Aron Elliott TCC Subaru Liberty E 1 10 258.45 26.78 25.49 20.71 20.85 41.51 42.34 46.54 45.94 23.84 24.29 36.68 36.26 21.64

4 Paul Ellis MINI NSW Leyland A 1 9 254.25 25.04 24.79 20.12 19.84 42.22 43.78 45.41 45.56 23.94 23.62 37.58 37.76 19.56

5 Grant Anderson NSSCC Subaru E 2 13 268.50 26.07 24.43 21.28 20.03 42.03 41.80 52.28# 47.21 23.23 23.17 41.97 41.16 20.38

6 Jack Anderson(J) NSSCC Subaru E 4 24 302.21 42.98# 36.83# 21.32 21.12 44.37 43.84 50.25 50.71 27.11 26.72 46.49 46.51 24.75

7 Lewis Demasi(J) NSW86BRZ Toyota 86 C 6 27 313.64 37.69# 28.13 27.84# 32.05* 65.43# 55.89# 53.59 53.52 30.66 37.25* 45.51 52.21 23.61

8 David Nuth NSSCC Nissan D 2 28 324.61 30.46 36.26 24.27 25.61 54.16 52.86 63.16 59.24 31.08 30.56 49.26 51.16 39.81

9 Alan McCulloch PEUGEOT Peugeot D 1 22 294.51 29.65 27.55 22.02 21.84 49.36# 43.85 50.65 50.13 30.87# 25.61 44.76 45.96 23.21

10 Jean-Luc Stevens MAZDA MX5 CLUB Suzuki B 3 23 295.17 28.71 27.19 27.16 23.34 46.69 45.31 51.16 52.58 27.30 27.31 58.02* 43.97 23.63

12 Mario Lopes HDCC Mitsubishi C 5 25 305.36 29.81 53.81! 24.65 32.05* 49.71 58.41* 54.80 55.01 28.42 37.25* 44.64 42.99 24.51

13 Douglas Anderson(J) NSSCC Subaru E 6 31 345.88 42.84# 43.56* 30.84 27.05 62.32 53.41 62.51# 54.63 29.64 30.37 55.09 53.42 27.65

14 Corrine East-Johnson(L) RCCA Honda Special F 1 1 211.22 22.26 26.19 17.67 16.98 35.22 34.56 38.92 38.34 19.57 19.97 29.01 28.55 17.18

15 Cobey East-Johnson(L) RCCA Honda Special F 3 5 238.83 25.11 23.88 20.71 20.42 38.59 38.31 44.19 43.11 23.95 22.93 32.44 32.90 19.02

16 Martin Gallard FIAT Fiat 126 H 1 7 247.08 43.62* 26.39 20.58 19.93 41.33 41.15 43.53 43.06 22.17 23.15 34.31 34.02 20.28

17 Jack Nuth SKYLINES AUSTRALIA Nissan D 3 30 336.20 29.48 33.27 25.46 32.05* 67.32* 58.41* 63.69# 54.16 32.12 32.25 48.97 49.81 28.41#

18 Brett Manewell MINI NSW Mazda B 2 11 260.71 31.27# 26.62 20.29 19.87 42.67 41.98 52.16 46.22 23.07 24.46 37.95 37.13 21.42

19 Chris Stevens MINI NSW Mazda B 1 8 251.89 25.84 24.81 20.31 19.72 40.86 40.81 44.83 44.77 22.44 23.44 36.68 35.62 20.76

20 Danielle Byron(J)(L) RCCA Peugeot C 7 32 357.81 45.05 43.81 27.15 25.87 56.31 60.89 60.93 60.42 31.87 30.92 49.89 51.00 31.89

21 Phillip East RCCA Honda Special F 2 4 227.27 22.69 22.91 18.73 19.42 36.22 53.01 41.58 42.09 21.47 21.51 32.41 32.05 18.36

22 John Driver TCC Toyota C 1 12 260.86 25.49 25.33 20.87 20.16 43.02 42.42 47.35 49.59 31.39 24.99 38.16 37.55 21.22

23 Michael McGeorge FIAT Fiat H 2 16 281.32 36.93 31.95 21.21 21.74 67.32* 43.39 51.01 50.03 24.98 25.53 58.02* 38.46 22.18

24 Andrew Collier RCCA Renault Special G 1 2 221.13 23.22 22.82 18.36 18.24 36.17 36.21 41.56 40.11 21.48 19.41 31.21 30.99 17.05

25 Travis McGeorge(J) FIAT Fiat H 3 29 331.00 37.52 35.27 27.44 26.77 52.51 51.09 57.96 58.67 32.89 29.77 44.64 45.61 27.96

26 Garry Elliott TCC Subaru E 3 19 285.67 26.17 25.83 21.85 21.23 55.95# 47.49 48.81 50.78 34.55 37.25* 41.63 39.78 22.51

27 Olympia Holman(J)(L) HDCC Subaru E 5 26 308.47 36.12# 37.03# 22.88 22.52 47.92 48.27 53.06 51.66 26.56 27.32 44.65 49.73 24.31

28 Lauren East-Wuillemin(L) RCCA Motorkhana Special F 4 6 239.23 25.25 24.25 19.54 19.76 38.89 40.44 45.09 43.08 22.11 22.26 33.93 33.98 19.03

29 Aaron Wuillemin RCCA Special G 2 3 222.35 21.81 21.78 18.71 18.78 42.63# 38.41 40.12 39.56 21.56 19.99 30.51 31.16 18.21

30 Lacey East-Wuillemin(J)(L) RCCA Motorkhana Special F 5 14 269.02 43.62* 34.8# 20.31 21.45 42.14 47.69# 47.71 47.32 25.02 24.66 36.69 36.35 21.92

31 Hamish East-Wuillemin(J) RCCA Special G 3 15 278.27 46.74# 29.14 28.45# 24.42 48.61 44.14 49.01 52.21# 24.62 26.82 37.68 40.41 20.61

32 Graham Adam IMPREZA WRX CLUB Leyland A 2 20 285.77 35.46 28.48 21.77 21.97 46.55 46.42 50.84 49.61 25.57 25.23 43.12 40.82 22.14

33 Robert Rigg MINI NSW Peugeot C 8 33 429.48 43.62* 24.72 40.84! 37.05! 72.32! 63.41! 73.16! 70.42! 44.55! 42.25! 65.09! 63.42! 49.81!

34 Grant Moiler SSCCA Mazda C 4 21 291.22 29.97 29.73 23.44 23.98 49.44 48.24 50.16 49.04 33.02# 27.45 42.52 42.74 22.65

FTD is in bold Corrine East-Johnson(L) WD Times 43.62 43.56 35.84 32.05 67.32 58.41 68.16 65.42 39.55 37.25 60.09 58.42 34.1

Fastest lady Corrine East-Johnson DNS Times 55.05 53.81 40.84 37.05 72.32 63.41 73.16 70.42 44.55 42.25 65.09 63.42 49.81

Fastest Junior Lacey East-Wuillemin(J) *  Denotes WD, TG or DNF penalty #  Denotes Flag/Garage penalty

Italic  denotes Other penalty !  Denotes DNS penalty
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HDCC  State  Motorkhana  Results - 1 May 2022

Car Driver Club Vehicle Type Class
Position 

in Class

Position 

Outright Total

1 Lawrence Demasi NSW86BRZ Toyota 86 C 3 18 283.50

2 Eric Demasi NSW86BRZ Toyota 86 C 2 17 282.97

3 Aron Elliott TCC Subaru Liberty E 1 10 258.45

4 Paul Ellis MINI NSW Leyland A 1 9 254.25

5 Grant Anderson NSSCC Subaru E 2 13 268.50

6 Jack Anderson(J) NSSCC Subaru E 4 24 302.21

7 Lewis Demasi(J) NSW86BRZ Toyota 86 C 6 27 313.64

8 David Nuth NSSCC Nissan D 2 28 324.61

9 Alan McCulloch PEUGEOT Peugeot D 1 22 294.51

10 Jean-Luc Stevens MAZDA MX5 CLUB Suzuki B 3 23 295.17

12 Mario Lopes HDCC Mitsubishi C 5 25 305.36

13 Douglas Anderson(J) NSSCC Subaru E 6 31 345.88

14 Corrine East-Johnson(L) RCCA Honda Special F 1 1 211.22

15 Cobey East-Johnson(L) RCCA Honda Special F 3 5 238.83

16 Martin Gallard FIAT Fiat 126 H 1 7 247.08

17 Jack Nuth SKYLINES AUSTRALIA Nissan D 3 30 336.20

18 Brett Manewell MINI NSW Mazda B 2 11 260.71

19 Chris Stevens MINI NSW Mazda B 1 8 251.89

20 Danielle Byron(J)(L) RCCA Peugeot C 7 32 357.81

21 Phillip East RCCA Honda Special F 2 4 227.27

22 John Driver TCC Toyota C 1 12 260.86

23 Michael McGeorge FIAT Fiat H 2 16 281.32

24 Andrew Collier RCCA Renault Special G 1 2 221.13

25 Travis McGeorge(J) FIAT Fiat H 3 29 331.00

26 Garry Elliott TCC Subaru E 3 19 285.67

27 Olympia Holman(J)(L) HDCC Subaru E 5 26 308.47

28 Lauren East-Wuillemin(L) RCCA Motorkhana Special F 4 6 239.23

29 Aaron Wuillemin RCCA Special G 2 3 222.35

30 Lacey East-Wuillemin(J)(L) RCCA Motorkhana Special F 5 14 269.02

31 Hamish East-Wuillemin(J) RCCA Special G 3 15 278.27

32 Graham Adam IMPREZA WRX CLUB Leyland A 2 20 285.77

33 Robert Rigg MINI NSW Peugeot C 8 33 429.48

34 Grant Moiler SSCCA Mazda C 4 21 291.22

FTD is in bold Corrine East-Johnson(L) WD Times

Fastest lady Corrine East-Johnson DNS Times

Fastest Junior Lacey East-Wuillemin(J)

CAR NUMBER Order - Best of 2

Test 7R2 Test 8R1 Test 8R2 Test 9R1 Test 9R2

21.71 20.97 20.46 23.42 22.89 Test 1 Spiro Slalom

23.73 23.69 22.31 24.81 30.13# Test 2 Top Hat

21.24 21.12 20.49 22.97 23.02 Test 3 Triple Loop (Mirrored)

19.55 19.29 19.75 22.14 21.95 Test 4 Crossover

21.02 22.80 22.66 27.66 28.14 Test 5 Star

23.03 30.71 24.01 29.92 31.64 Test 6 Gables

22.99 26.43 23.09 26.01 28.22 Test 7 Straight Slalom

21.29 33.08* 26.21 30.46 32.31 Test 8 Bowler

22.28 22.15 21.74 36.75 39.41 Test 9 Square Slalom

22.81 24.24 24.21 29.88 30.63

24.08 24.48 25.72 27.31 26.42

30.54 28.28 25.23 32.01 32.24

40.54! 16.54 40.92! 17.51 17.24

40.54! 19.12 40.92! 19.60 19.93

19.51 19.75 19.24 21.61 21.69

23.91 29.68 40.92! 35.02* 34.01

21.18 25.76 22.42 22.22 23.18

20.44 19.87 21.33 23.65 23.41

29.19 31.17 30.92 30.48 30.69

40.54! 17.51 40.92! 18.66 19.81

20.36 20.54 20.36 22.34 23.52

40.54! 21.18 40.92! 27.94 49.41!

17.62 17.58 17.22 19.35 19.12

40.54! 26.21 40.92! 31.33 49.41!

22.45 23.68 21.09 26.71 24.44

24.51 23.92 24.83 31.43 30.81

19.09 18.19 18.14 21.48 20.26

17.14 17.36 17.47 19.07 18.89

22.26 21.79 20.01 21.51 22.44

21.34 24.96 30.29 24.84 23.69

22.02 30.64 24.01 27.41 28.25

40.54! 41.17! 40.92! 46.75! 49.41!

27.99# 23.28 22.23 26.63 25.92

35.54 36.17 35.92 35.02 34.48

40.54 41.17 40.92 46.75 49.41
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